
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 19 March 2019 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2019 at 7.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Codd 
Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 
1 vacancy 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declaration of interests 
 

2 - 5 

3.   On Blackheath, Blackheath Common, SE3 
 

6 - 62 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\5\2\ai00022254\$ucpczp3d.doc 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 2 April 2019 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 5 March 2019 be 
confirmed and signed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\5\2\ai00022255\$efqz5ydq.doc 

 

LICENSING COMM
[...]
rities exceeds £25,000 or 1/100 of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 
 (ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 

nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\5\2\ai00022255\$efqz5ydq.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is
[...]
iolence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\5\2\ai00022255\$efqz5ydq.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

On Blackheath, Blackheath Common, SE3 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

Blackheath  

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 2 April 2019  

 
Proposal: Premises Licence Variation Application 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises:  On Blackheath, Blackheath Common, SE3 

Part borders: Goffers Road, Shooters Hill Road, A2, Hare and Billet 
Road, Wat Tyler Rd SE3 

 
Applicants: On Blackheath Ltd 
 
 

This is an application for a Variation of the Premises Licence 

 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment 
and outlined below: 
 
Second full weekend in September of each year only: 
 
Regulated entertainment 
Films 

1300 - 2230 Saturday 
1300 - 2200 Sunday 
 
Live Music 
1300 - 2230 Saturday 
1300 - 2200 Sunday 
 
Recorded Music 
1200 – 2230 Saturday 
1200 – 2200 Sunday 
 
Performance of Dance 
1300 - 2230 Saturday 
1300 - 2200 Sunday 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
 
1200 – 2200 Saturday  
1200 – 2130 Sunday 

  
2. Particulars of Application Applied for 
 

To Change the applicable dates of the event to: 
 
“Any consecutive two day period between 1 July and 31 September in any 
calendar year, with the dates for each year to be agreed at least six months in 
advance of the date of the event with the licensing authority, the Councils ESAG 
(Events Safety Advisory Group) and the appropriate executive director 
(agreement to be issued by the Licensing Authority)” AND the addition of a new 
site plan.  
 

 
3. Outline of representations received 

 
3.1 The application for the variation of the premises licence was received on 13 February 

2019 and sent to all the Responsible Authorities. 
 

3.2 There were no representations from any responsible authorities but representations 
were received from 8 interested parties, 1 of which was in support of the application. A 
further 3 were received from residents within relatively close proximity to the premises; 
1 from the Westcombe Park Society; 2 from Greenwich Council Officers; and 1 from a 
Greenwich Councillor.   

 
3.3  The representations received from interested parties, have been examined by Officers 

and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were all 
received within the specified time. 

 
3.4  The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

Regulation 25; an advert in a local newspaper and notices prominently displayed on 
the perimeter of the premises every 50 metres for a period of 28 consecutive days. 
The last date for receiving representations was the 12 March 2019. 
 

3.5  The objections to the application are on public nuisance grounds due to concerns over 
noise from the event and potential impact that a change of date of the event could 
cause.   

 
3.6  Conditions have been agreed between the applicant and the Licensing Authority and 

Police. The application has also been discussed at the Event Safety and Advisory 
Group on the 20 November 2018 and 19 March 2019. 
 

4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 

4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 

everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 
 

4.2  A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 

5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector equality duty (the equality 

duty or the duty).  It covers the following protected characteristics: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
5.2 In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 

need to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act. 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 foster good relations between people who shar
[...]
ce/equality-act-codes-practice


 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 
 

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-
technical-guidance  

 
 

5.6 The Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) has previously issued five 
guides for public authorities in England giving advice on the equality duty:  

 The essential guide to the public sector equality duty 
 Meeting the equality duty in policy and decision-making 
 Engagement and the equality duty: A guide for public authorities 
 Objectives and the equality duty. A guide for public authorities 
 Equality Information and the Equality Duty: A Guide for Public Authorities 

 
5.7 The essential guide provides an overview of the equality duty requirements including 

the general equality duty, the specific duties and who they apply to. It covers what 
public authorities should do to meet the duty including steps that are legally required, 
as well as recommended actions. The other four documents provide more detailed 
guidance on key areas and advice on good practice. Further information and 
resources are available at:  
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-
equality-duty-guidance#h1 

 
 

6. Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence 
 

6.1  The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
6.2  An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days.      
        

Background Papers 
 
Short Title of     Date     Appendix 
     
Document     
Application for Variation   13 February 2019 
Representations    As dated in attached documents 
Agreed conditions    11 March 2019   
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Lisa Hooper, 
Licensing Authority Officer on 02083146324 

Page 9

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanright
[...]
de House 2nd Floor 
19-25 Argyll Street 
 
 
 

Post town London Postcode W1F 7TS 
 
 
 
Part 3 - Variation 
 
Please tick as appropriate 
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes          

No 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? DD MM YYYY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1) 
 
OnBlackheath Limited propose to change the date of the OnBlackheath Festival.  
 
The current licence is for the second full weekend in September and we propose to change this to; 
 
Any	consecutive	two	day	period	between	1st	July	and	31st	September	in	any	calendar	year,	with	the	
dates	for	each	year	to	be	agreed	at	least	6	months	in	advance	of	the	date	of	the	event	with	the	
licensing	authority,	the	Council’s	ESAG	(Events	Safety	Advisory	Group)	and	the	appropriate	executive	
director	(agreement	to	be	issued	in	writing	by	Licensing	Authority).	
 
All times for licensable activity will remain the same as listed in the existing premises licence and no 
changes to the Operating Schedule will be made.  

 
If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number 
expected to attend: 

N/A  

Page 11



Part 4 Operating Schedule   
 
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful. 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment Please tick all that apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) anything of a similar
[...]
ement approved by the Board indicating the 
category of the film.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 6 

Annex 2-Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
 
A General 

 

The Premises Licence holder will notify the Licensing Authority and all 
Responsible Authorities of each year’s proposals at least six months 
prior to that year’s Event.  

Full and detailed consultation will be undertaken by the Premises Licence 
holder with each of the Responsible Authorities and those 
persons/organisations referred to in the Event Safety Guide issued by 
the Health & Safety Executive. This consultation will take place through 
multi-agency or Safety Advisory Group meetings in the lead up to the 
Event and during the Event itself.  

The first draft of the Event Management Plan, including a detailed plan of the 
Site, will be submitted to the Licensing Authority and the Responsible 
Authorities and other members of the multi-agency or Safety Group for 
consideration at least three months prior to the relevant Event.  

An Event Management Plan containing detail appropriate to each year’s Event 
will be produced and implemented in consultation with and with the 
agreement of the Responsible Authorities through the multi-agency or 
Safety Group meetings.  

For each Event the Premises Licence holder will produce a final Event 
Management Plan (including the plan of the Site) which must be agreed 
by the Licensing Authority prior to the relevant Event taking place. 

A debrief meeting will be undertaken after each Event to include all 
Responsible Authorities and other relevant agencies involved with the 
Event.  

The nominated Event Organiser from the Premises Licence holder will be in 
overall charge of the Event and he/she or his/her nominated deputy shall 
be available on the Licensed Site throughout the Event.   

The Premises Licence holder will include in the Event Management Plan 
details of the management team, including contractors, and their 
responsibilities. Details of communication systems (e.g. radio, 
telephones, etc) will be provided in the Event Management Plan.  

Authorised officers of the Licensing Authority and the Responsible Authorities 
who are in the course of their duties will be given access to all parts of 
the Licensed Site for the purposes of monitoring and enforcing the 
observance of any Conditions imposed and any other relevant 
legislation.  

The Premises Licence holder will ensure that arrangements are made to 
provide information to persons attending the Event to include transport, 
access and egress arrangements, dealing with lost and found persons 

Page 55



 7 

and property, emergency services, promoting responsible drinking and 
taking care of their hearing.  

B The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  
 

The Premises Licence holder will appoint to the satisfaction of the Licensing 
Authority a competent security/stewarding provider.  

The Premises Licence holder will consult with the Metropolitan Police  and 
request Special Police  Services at each year’s Event if agreed 
necessary. If the Metropolitan Police  are unable or unwilling to provide 
Special Police  Services requested by the Premises Licence holder, then 
the Premises Licence holder may provide additional security/stewarding 
resources to ensure the safety of all attendees.  

The Premises Licence holder will, and will ensure that its security/stewarding 
provider will, co-operate with the Metropolitan Police  in the drawing up 
of operational plans.  

The Premises Licence holder will supply a Crime Reduction Policy for each 
Event which will be included in the Event Management Plan.  

A full Security/Stewarding Plan will be produced and contained within the 
Event Management Plan for each Event.  All security/stewards will be 
easily identifiable, have the appropriate training and where appropriate, 
hold licences for their respective duties.  The Plan will include details of 
numbers and deployment of security/stewards. A register will be 
maintained of all stewards/security staff.  

The Alcohol Management Plan will be produced and contained in the Event 
Management Plan  and will set out procedures to minimise any 
contribution to crime and disorder arising from the consumption of 
alcohol.  

All drinks will be served in either plastic bottles or collapsible cups in the 
public arena area.  

An Illegal Substances Policy and Management Plan will be produced for each 
year’s Event and be contained in the Event Management Plan.  

C Public Safety 
 

For each Event, the Premises Licence holder will appoint a health and safety 
consultant and provide a detailed Risk Assessment for all activities at the 
Site.  The Risk Assessment will be incorporated into the Event 
Management Plan.  

For each Event, the Premises Licence holder will provide an Emergency 
Action Plan, which will provide appropriate plans to react to both major 
and minor incidents. Such Plan shall be approved by the Licensing 
Authority and Responsible Authorities and form part of the Event 
Management Plan.  

Page 56



 8 

Capacity and Entry Control 
 

The Licensed Site capacity and attendance each day at the Event will not 
exceed 25,000, which number includes the paying audience and guests 
but not staff or artistes.  

The Premises Licence holder will make adequate provisions for monitoring 
and controlling the number of persons entering the Licensed Site.   

The occupancy of all temporary structures within the Licensed Site will be 
continuously monitored and the capacities agreed with the Responsible 
Authorities will not be exceeded.  

Appropriate arrangements by way of fencing, gate systems and security will 
be made in agreement with the Responsible Authorities to prevent 
unauthorised access to the Site.  

If the Event fails to sell out in advance, tickets may be sold from the Licensed 
Site.  The On Site Box Office Operational Procedure will be detailed 
w
[...]
Drinking Water 
 

Free drinking water will be provided within the Site at locations agreed with 
the Responsible Authorities.  

Staging and Structures 
 

The Premises Licence holder shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that 
any enclosed temporary structure providing entertainment is not 
overcrowded.  

Full structural design details and calculation of all structures within the 
Licensed Area will be submitted each year as part of the Event 
Management Plan.  

Appropriate barriers will be installed front of stage to the satisfaction of the 
Responsible Authorities.  

The Premises Licence holder will ensure that its contractors are made aware 
of their responsibilities for ensuring that structures are safe and fit for 
their intended purpose, for ensuring safe working practices and for 
providing method statements and risk assessments.  

All temporary structures must be signed off as fit for use by a competent, 
qualified person.  

Vehicle Movement 
 

Vehicle movements whilst the public are on the Licensed Site will be limited to 
those which are essential and will be controlled to ensure safety of the 
public.  

Disabled Persons 
 

Page 58



 10 

The Premises Licence holder will ensure that the arrangements and special 
provisions for disabled persons, namely access and egress routes, car 
parking, sanitation facilities and viewing areas as agreed with the 
Responsible Authorities are provided and maintained for the duration of 
the event.  

Refreshment and Trading Facilities 
 

The Premises Licence holder will supply licence details of all food vendors 
and traders in advance of the Event to the Licensing Authority.  

No glass containers will be sold or distributed on the Licensed Site, save glass 
bottles may be used in the backstage, VIP guest area, provided 
controlled measures are put in place so as not to allow glass to be taken 
into the main public areas.  

D Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 

Noise Control 
 

The Premises Licence holder will take all reasonable steps to prevent persons 
in the neighbourhood being unreasonably disturbed by the Event.  

The Premises Licence holder will employ a competent noise control 
consultant to produce a Noise Management Plan prior to each year’s 
Event for the approval of the Licensing Authority and a Noise Control 
Report following each Event.  

On each Event day, the noise control consultant will continuously monitor 
noise levels, both on Site and off Site, at agreed monitoring positions, 
throughout the period that Regulated Entertainment is provided and 
liaise with the relevant Responsible Authority.  Sound check times, show 
times and details of noise monitoring procedures will be included in the 
Noise Management Plan. The agreed Noise Management Plan will be 
incorporated into the Event Management Plan.  

Transport Management 
 

A Transport Management Plan (“TMP”) will be prepared in consultation with 
the Metropolitan Police  and other relevant Responsible Authorities to 
ensure emergency services access and egress routes are maintained 
and to minimise unreasonable disruption to local residents.  The TMP 
will form part of the Event Management Plan.  

The TMP will set out details of any planned road closures and parking 
restrictions in the surrounding area.  

The TMP will provide details of public transport available to festivalgoers to 
provide transport links to the Site on each day of the Event.  It will also 
provide details for the dispersal of festivalgoers from the Site to public 
transport links on each day of the Event.   

Page 59



 11 

Local Residents Liaison 
 

The Premises Licence holder will set up a publicised meeting each year with 
local residents prior to the relevant Event to discuss the plans for the 
Event and receive residents’ representations.  

The Premises Licence holder will set up a publicised meeting each year with 
local residents after the relevant Event to receive residents’ 
representations.  

Environme
[...]
registered 
interested parties at least three months prior to the event. 
 
The final event management plan to be confirmed and approved  by the 
Safety Advisory Group (LBL) before commencement of each event. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 13 

Annex 4- Plans 
 
Full plans available at Licensing Services London Borough of Lewisham 
 
Event plan ref 0456 
 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declaration of interests
	3 On Blackheath, Blackheath Common, SE3
	Variation Premises Licence - Application
	Objections
	Current Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 2 APRIL 2019 in Room 3 Civic Suite, Catford 
Road, Catford SE6 4RU at 7.15pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors Codd, 
Howard Kalu and Millbank.  
Councillor Codd did not take part in the proceedings. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hall, Hordijenko and Wise. 
 

Also Present 
 

Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
Lisa Spall - Crime Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
 
 

On Blackheath, Blackheath Common SE3 
 

Applicant 
 

On Blackheath – Melvin Benn, Sarah Tschentscher and Terry Felgate 
Nicky Hodgson – Festival Republic. 
Mel Wilds – Continental Drifts 
David Leversedge Aria Acoustics 
 

Representation 
 

Councillor Geoffrey Brighty (LB Greenwich) 
Emily Norton - Westcombe Society 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5 
March 2019 be confirmed and signed at the next meeting of this Committee.  

 
2. Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 

3. OnBlackheath, Blackheath Common SE3 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. She 

then invited Ms Spall to introduce the application. 
 
 Licensing Officer  
 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2 Ms Spall said that this hearing is in relation to representations to the full variation 
application for OnBlackheath, Blackheath Common, SE3 Part borders: Goffers 
Road, Shooters Hill Road, A2 Hare and Billet Road, Wat Tyler Road SE3. She 
outlined the current licence and the particulars of the full variation as follows: 

 
 ‘To change the applicable dates of the event to: 
 ‘Any single consecutive two day period between 1 July and 31 September in any 

calendar year, with the dates for each year to be agreed at least six months in 
advance of the date of the event with the licensing authority, the Council’s ESAG 
(Events Safety Advisory Group) and the appropriate executive director (agreement 
to be issued by the Licensing Authority)’ and the addition of a new site plan.  

 
3.3 Ms Spall said that the application had been advertised in accordance with 

Regulation 25. No representations had been received from any responsible 
authorities but representations had been received from eight interested parties, 
one of which was in support of the application. Conditions had been agreed 
between the applicant, the Police and the licensing authority which had been 
circulated to members.  

 
3.4 Ms Spall provided an overview of the current licensing arrangements for 

OnBlackheath. She said that the premises licence holder is currently required to 
attend the Council’s Event Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) and present an event 
management plan at least 3 months prior to each event taking place. The final 
event management plan is to be confirmed and approved by the ESAG and the 
Licensing Authority before commencement of each event. Greenwich Council 
have been invited to all ESAGs where OnBlackheath has been discussed, to have 
input into these discussions.   

 
3.5 Additionally, Ms Spall said that the premises licence holder must employ a 

competent noise control consultant to produce a Noise Management Plan prior to 
each year’s event for the approval of the licensing authority and a noise control 
report following each event. On each event day, the noise control consultant will 
continuously monitor noise levels, both on and off site, at agreed monitoring 
positions, throughout the period that regulated entertainment is provided and liaise 
with the relevant responsible authorities. Sound check times, show times and 
details of noise monitoring procedures are to be included in the Noise 
Management Plan which is incorporated into the Event Management Plan for sign 
off by the ESAG.  

 
3.6 Last year it was agreed at ESAG, after input from a Greenwich representative, that 

the noise management plan be adjusted to ensure that a 65 decibel limit be 
imposed for Greenwich residents. This was monitored during the event by both the 
event’s noise management consultant and the Council’s environmental protection 
team and there was no evidence that this limit was exceeded in Greenwich. Ms 
Spall then outlined the steps available to members of the Committee. 
 

 Applicant  
 
3.7 Mr Benn outlined the application. He said that this application had been made so 

that the date of the OnBlackheath event could be held in July when it is believed 
that it would be more successful and have longevity. The event has been held five 



 

 
 
 

3 

times and the recommended noise levels and the conditions have been adhered 
to. A noise consultant had undertaken some noise modelling and is confident that 
the noise conditions can be met. A noise management plan had not been 
produced yet but this would be submitted soon after consultation with Lewisham’s 
environmental health officers. OnBlackheath agree with conditions regarding noise 
regulation and are able to comply with all conditions.   

 
3.8 The Chair asked whether the conditions remain the same. Ms Spall said that there 

is one amendment to the conditions. Under the condition Capacity and Entry 
Control, the second paragraph has been amended to provide clarity as follows: 

 ‘The PLH will make adequate provisions for monitoring and controlling the number 
of persons on the licensed site.’ Management need to know how many people are 
on site at any one time. Ms Spall confirmed that there had not been any breaches 
of the conditions. 

  
3.9 Councillor Elliott asked why the change of dates would make for a more 

successful event. Mr Benn said that the festival is known as a successful event but 
it has been difficult to attract some artist they would like to attract so late in the 
season. Most festivals take place in the summer months; September is a semi 
fallow period for attracting artists because it precedes the autumn period when 
many artists are on tour. 

 
3.10 Councillor Elliott asked whether the number of people attending the event had 

been monitored. Mr Benn said that over the past two years there were less than 
15,000 people attending the event per day. 

 
3.11 Councillor Millbank asked how many complaints officers have received during the 

events. Ms Spall said that in 2017 there were 8 complaints on the Saturday, 4 
complaints on the Sunday. In 2018, 6 complaints were received on each day. 

 
3.12 Councillor Howard said that 6 months notice of an event must be served. She 

asked whether the first July event would be held in 2020. Mr Benn said that the 
notification was provided outside of the six months period and it is proposed that 
the event will be held on the weekend of 13/14 July 2019. 

 
 Representation 
 
3.13 Councillor Brighty said that he is ward member for Blackheath Westcombe in the 

Royal Borough of Greenwich. He said that over the past 5 years there have 
always been some complaints mostly with regard to noise. There is concern that if 
events are held in July, the weather will be warmer and residents will want to open 
their windows and doors and enjoy their gardens and open space, but it is 
expected that the noise issue will be greater than in September. 

 
3.14 Councillor Brighty said that there had been agreement that the music should not 

be played above 65 decibels which was agreed for the last event but he does not 
believe this is in the licence and believes that this should be a condition on the 
licence. Two years ago the layout of the event, the staging and the direction of the 
speakers were changed. This has increased noise nuisance for some residents 
who dread the event taking placing because of the noise nuisance they ensure 
from 12 noon until 10.30pm on Saturday and 10pm on Sunday. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
3.15 Councillor Brighty said that the measures in place have not worked for all 

residents. The Royal borough of Greenwich have their own noise nuisance 
number in addition to the one for the OnBlackheath event. On Sunday 2018, there 
were several complaints from residents in Tuskar Street and on Saturday from 
Woodland Grove. These roads are a long way down a hill and it is not acceptable 
that residents living so far away are affected and this needs to be addressed 
particularly if the event is to be held in July. 

 
3.16 Ms Norton said that she represents the members of the Westcombe Society which 

includes the east side of the common. Noise from OnBlackheath affects the 
members of this Society every year. It affects local residents every year, even in 
September when windows are closed residents experience difficulty watching the 
television because of the noise from the event. There are concerns that this noise 
nuisance could increase in the summer months from lunch time until late at night 
on two days. Patrons attend the event for enjoyment, but for residents this 
weekend is a difficult time. If the date must be changed she said that members of 
the society feel strongly that sound levels must be reduced. 

 
3.17 The Chair asked whether the 65 decibel limit was set by the ESAG. Ms Spall 

confirmed that this limit was agreed last year by the Group. It is a Lewisham group 
Chaired by the Director of Public Protection & Safety, Crime Reduction, with 
relevant officers from parking, licensing, noise, environmental protection and food 
and safety teams. Representatives from the Royal Borough of Greenwich are 
always invited to the meetings when Blackheath is on the agenda and they attend. 

 
3.18 The Chair asked whether the 65 decibels limit was checked in the Westcombe 

ward in Greenwich. Ms Spall confirmed that it was checked and the level was way 
below the limit. 

 
3.19 Councillor Elliott referred to an objection on page 38 of the agenda there is a 

dispute that the correct limit was set. Ms Spall said that it was agreed last year that 
the level of sound is 65 decibels and this would have been set at this level. At the 
debrief after the event, the noise consultant, Vanguardia, confirmed that the limit 
had been set at 65 decibels. 

 
3.20 Members of the Committee then withdrew to make their decision. When they           

returned it was: 
  

RESOLVED that with the amendment outlined in paragraph 3.2 of these 
minutes, the application, as applied for, be agreed. 
       

3.21 Ms. Spall said that an appeal may be made against this decision to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date of the decision letter which would 
be sent out within 5 days of the meeting.  

 
The meeting ended at 8.15pm 

 
 

   
                                                                                   Chair 


